In UAE, the local insurance regulator specifies the minimum amount and type of capital that must be held by the
Company in addition to its insurance liabilities. The minimum required capital (presented in the table below) must
be maintained at all times throughout the year. The Company is subject to local insurance solvency regulations
with which it has complied with during the year. The Company has incorporated in its policies and procedures the
necessary tests to ensure continuous and full compliance with such regulations.

Basic earnings per share are calculated by dividing the net profit for the year by the weighted average number of
shares outstanding after adjusting for the issue of bonus shares during the year as set out below:

The minimum regulatory capital required is AED 100 million (2014: AED 100 million) against which the capital
of the company was AED 149.9 million (2014: AED 149.9) million. Since the new requirement relating to the
solvency capital was implemented in 2015, comparative information has not been disclosed.

48

National General Insurance Co. (P.S.C.)
Notes (continued)

26. Effects of changes in accounting policies

(a)

As previously reported Adjustment Restated
AED AED AED

Retained earnings 170,584,399   (14,240,182)   156,344,217

Reinsurance contract assets 147,110,941   14,169,428   161,280,369

Insurance contract liabilities (336,929,634)   (36,920,950)   (373,850,584)

Trade and other receivables 107,671,712   8,511,340   116,183,052
(for deferred commission expenses
  and other underwriting expenses)

(b)

As previously reported Adjustment Restated
AED AED AED

Retained earnings 199,898,147   (32,313,012)   167,585,135

Reinsurance contract assets 139,821,666   (3,911,905)   135,909,761

Insurance contract liabilities (322,746,323)   (39,133,927)   (361,880,250)

Trade and other receivables 124,422,854   10,732,820   135,155,674
(for deferred commission expenses
  and other underwriting expenses)

(c)

As previously reported Adjustment Restated
AED AED AED

Change in unearned premium provision and payable
  to policyholders of unit linked product 2,166,168   (11,872,580)   (9,706,412)

Change in outstanding claims provision 7,122,341   (8,421,729)   (1,299,388)

Commission incurred (41,707,636)   2,221,479   (39,486,157)

Basic earnings per share 0.53 (0.12)   0.41

Change in accounting policy resulted in decrease in previously reported profit for the year ended 31 December
2014 by AED 18 million and consequently reduced basic earnings per share by AED 0.12.

As disclosed in note 2 (b), the Company has voluntarily changed its accounting policy for recognising UPR,
IBNR and commission income related to underwriting activities.

Impact of change in accounting policies on the statement of financial position as at 1 January 2014

Impact of change in accounting policies on the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2014

Impact of change in accounting policies on the statement of profit or loss for the year ended  31
December 2014

49

National General Insurance Co. (P.S.C.)

Notes (continued)

27 Comparative figures

At 31 December 2014 Reclassification
At 31 December

2014
AED AED AED

Trade and other receivables (as
restated in note 26) 135,155,674   (11,804,371)   123,351,303

Cash and bank balances 195,789,347   4,302,721   200,092,068

Trade and other payables (119,929,880)   7,501,650   (112,428,230)

Following comparatives have been reclassified / regrouped to conform to the presentation adopted in the
current year financial statements.

	Sheet5
	Sheet4
	Sheet3
	Sheet2
	BS Consol
	IS Consol
	CI
	Cash Flow
	SOCE
	Note1-2
	Note 3
	Note 3(1)
	Note 3(2)
	Note 3(3)
	Note 3(4)
	Note 3(5)
	Note 3(6)
	Note 3(7) + 4
	Note 4(1)
	Note 4(2)
	Note 4(3)
	Note 4(4)
	Note 4(5) + 5
	Note5
	Note5(1)
	Note 6
	Note 7
	Note 7 (i)+8
	Note 8 + 9
	Note 9 + 10
	Note 10 + 12
	Note13
	Note13 (i)
	Note13(ii)
	Note 14 - 19
	Note19 +20
	Note20+21
	Note22
	Note22 (1)
	Note 23 -25
	Note 26
	Cover
	INdex